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LA132

RAY SPEAKER

IN THE BOX
2x Ray Speaker   1x USB-C charging cable   1x User manual

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 
1. Speaker
2. LED light for Bluetooth & Charging status
3. USB-C port
4. Microphone
5. Button
6. Magnetic surface

FIRST PAIRING
Important note: These two speakers are already paired together. 
Simply turn them ON, then connect them to your mobile device via Bluetooth.
1. Enable Bluetooth on your mobile device.
2. Press and hold the button on each speaker to turn them ON.
3. Select LEXON RAY SPEAKER from the Bluetooth list on your mobile 

device.
4. Play music.

(A) To Attach the two speakers together: Position the magnetic 
surfaces towards each other.
(B) Play/Pause: When music is playing, press the button to play or pause 
the music.
(C) Charging: Use the USB-C charging cable supplied and a USB power 
adapter (not supplied) or any computer to charge your device. 
A full charge takes 3 hours.

Unpair the two speakers: When both RAY SPEAKERs are connected, 
press the button on 1 RAY SPEAKER twice to disconnect them.

Pair the two speakers again: Turn ON both RAY SPEAKERs and press 
the button on one of the 2 RAY SPEAKERs twice to connect them 
together. Go to the Bluetooth settings on your mobile device and select 
LEXON RAY SPEAKER. 

To answer or end a call, simply press the button.

LED INFORMATION
Charging: Red
Low battery: Red LED flashing slowly
Fully charged: Off
Ready to pair / Power ON: Blue LED flashing quickly
Only one speaker connected: Blue LED flashing slowly
Both speakers connected via TWS: Main unit - Blue LED flashing 
slowly / Second unit - Steady blue

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
• Do not place the device near heat sources such as heaters or radiators.
• Only use the voltage specified as correct for the device. 
• Do not expose the device to water during charging, as this could 

permanently damage the speaker or power source.
• Keep away from corrosive liquids.
• Do not insert any conductive objects into the speaker or charging port.
• Do not open the device or attempt to disassemble the internal parts or 

modify them in any way.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Material: Aluminum / ABS
Weight: 0.23 lbs / 105 g each
Dimensions: Ø1.85 x 2.24"/Ø4.7 x 5.7 cm 
Speaker power: 2x 3W
Water resistance: IPX4
Bluetooth version:  5.0 
Bluetooth range: 10m
Frequency range: 2.402 – 2.480 GHz
Battery capacity: 700 mAh
Battery voltage: 3.7V
Input voltage: 5V 
Playtime: 8h
Charging time: 3h
Charging system: USB Type-C
Operating temperature: 0°C – 35 °C
International warranty: 1 year

繁體中文

LIEFERUMFANG
2x Ray-Lautsprecher  1x USB-C-Ladekabel  1x Bedienungsanleitung

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT
1. Lautsprecher
2. LED-Licht für Bluetooth- und Ladestatus
3. USB-C-Anschluss
4. Mikrofon
5. Knopf
6. Magnetische Oberfläche

ERSTES KOPPELN
Wichtiger Hinweis: Diese beiden Lautsprecher sind untereinander bereits 
gekoppelt. 
Einfach EINSCHALTEN und anschließend mit Ihrem Mobilgerät via Bluetooth 
verbinden.
1. Bluetooth an Ihrem Mobilgerät aktivieren.
2. Knopf auf beiden Lautsprechern gedrückt halten, um diese 

EINZUSCHALTEN.
3. Wählen Sie LEXON RAY SPEAKER aus der Bluetooth-Liste auf Ihrem 

Mobilgerät.
4. Spielen Sie Musik ab.

(A) Um beide Lautsprecher miteinander zu befestigen: Positionieren Sie die 
magnetischen Oberflächen zueinander.
(B) Wiedergabe/Pause: Während Musik abspielt, drücken Sie den Knopt um 
die Musik zu pausieren oder wieder abzuspielen.
(C) Laden: Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte USB-C-Ladekabel und ein 
USB-Netzteil (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) oder einen Computer zum 
Laden Ihres Geräts. 
Ein vollständiges Aufladen dauert etwa 3 Stunden.

Entkoppeln Sie die beiden Lautsprecher: Sind beide RAY-Lautsprecher 
verbunden, dücken Sie zweimal auf den Knopf von einem der 
RAY-Lautsprechern um diese zu trennen.

Koppeln Sie beide Lautsprecher wieder: Schalten Sie beide 
Ray-Lautsprecher EIN und drücken Sie den Kopf auf einem der beiden 
RAY-Lautsprechern zweimal um diese zu miteinander verbinden. Gehen Sie zu 
den Bluetooth-Einstellungen auf Ihrem Mobilgerät und wählen Sie LEXON RAY 
SPEAKER aus. 

Drücken Sie einfach die Taste um einen Anruf zu beantworten oder zu 
beenden.

LED-INFORMATIONEN
Laden: Rot
Schwacher Akku: Rote LED blinkt langsam
Voll geladen: Aus
Zum Koppeln bereit / EINGESCHALTET: Blaue LED blinkt schnell
Nur einer der beiden Lautsprecher ist verbunden: Blaue LED blinkt langsam
Beide Lautsprecher sind via TWS verbunden: Hauptgerät - Blaue LED blinkt 
langsam / Zweitgerät - Leuchtet stetig blau

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
• Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht nahe an Wärmequellen wie etwa Öfen, 

Heizungen oder Heizkörpern.
• Verwenden Sie nur die für das Gerät angegebene Spannung. 
• Setzen Sie das Geräts während des Ladevorgangs keinem Wasser aus, da 

dies den Lautsprecher oder die Stromquelle dauerhaft beschädigen könnte.
• Von ätzenden Flüssigkeiten fernhalten.
• Keine leitfähigen Gegenstände in den Lautsprecher oder in den 

Ladeanschluss hineinstecken.
• Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, die inneren Teile zu 

demontieren oder in irgendeiner Weise zu verändern.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
Material: Aluminium / ABS
Gewicht: Jeweils 0,23 lbs / 105 g
Größe: Ø1,85 x 2,24"/Ø4,7 x 5,7 cm 
Lautsprecherleistung: 2 x 3 W
Wasserbeständigkeit: IPX4
Bluetooth-Version: 5,0 
Bluetooth-Reichweite: 10 m
Frequenzbereich: 2.402 - 2.480 GHz
Batteriekapazität: 700 mAh
Batteriespannung: 3,7 V
Eingangsspannung: 5 V 
Wiedergabezeit: 8 Std.
Ladezeit: 3 Std.
Ladesystem: USB Typ C
Betriebstemperatur: 0°C – 35°C
Internationale Garantie: 1 Jahr

DANS LA BOÎTE
2x Enceintes Ray Speaker 1x Câble de chargement USB-C 1x Manuel 
d''utilisation

VUE D'ENSEMBLE DU PRODUIT 
1. Enceinte
2. Voyant LED pour le statut Bluetooth et de charge
3. Port USB-C
4. Microphone
5. Bouton
6. Surface magnétique

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Note importante: Ces deux enceintes sont déjà connectées ensemble.
Allumez-les simplement, puis connectez-les à votre appareil mobile via 
Bluetooth.
1. Activez le Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile.
2. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton sur chaque enceinte pour les allumer.
3. Sélectionnez "LEXON RAY SPEAKER" dans la liste Bluetooth de votre 

appareil mobile.
4. Lancez la musique.

(A) Pour fixer les deux enceintes ensemble: Positionnez les surfaces 
magnétiques l'une en face de l'autre.
(B) Lecture/Pause: Lorsque la musique est en cours de lecture, appuyez sur 
le bouton pour jouer ou mettre en pause la musique.
(C) Mise en charge: Utilisez le câble de chargement USB-C fourni et un 
adaptateur secteur USB (non fourni) ou tout ordinateur pour charger votre 
appareil. Une charge complète prend 3 heures.

Dissocier les deux enceintes: Lorsque les deux enceintes RAY SEPAKER 
sont connectées, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de l'une des enceintes RAY 
SPEAKER pour les dissocier.

Associer à nouveau les deux enceintes: Allumez les deux enceintes RAY 
SPEAKER et appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de l'une des deux enceintes RAY 
pour les connecter ensemble. Accédez aux paramètres Bluetooth de votre 
appareil mobile et sélectionnez "LEXON RAY SPEAKER". 

Pour répondre ou mettre fin à un appel, il suffit d'appuyer sur le bouton.

INFORMATIONS SUR LES LED
Charge en cours: LED Rouge
Batterie faible: LED rouge clignotant lentement
Complètement chargée: LED Éteinte
Prêt à associer / Allumée: LED bleue clignotant rapidement
Une seule enceinte connectée: LED bleue clignotant lentement
Deux enceintes connectées via TWS: Unité principale - LED bleue clignotant 
lentement / Deuxième unité - Bleu fixe

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
• Ne placez pas l'appareil près de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs 

ou des radiateurs électriques.
• Utilisez uniquement la tension spécifiée comme correcte pour l'appareil.
• Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau pendant la charge, car cela pourrait 

endommager définitivement l'enceinte ou la source d'alimentation.
• Gardez-le à l'écart des liquides corrosifs.
• Ne pas insérer d'objets conducteurs dans l'enceinte ou le port de chargement.
• Ne pas ouvrir l'appareil ni essayer de démonter les pièces internes ni de les 

modifier de quelque manière que ce soit.

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
Matériaux: Aluminium / ABS
Poids: 105 g chacune
Dimensions: Ø4,7 x 5,7 cm
Puissance des enceintes: 2x 3W
Résistance à l'eau: IPX4
Version Bluetooth: 5.0
Portée Bluetooth: 10 m
Bande de fréquences: 2,402 – 2,480 GHz
Capacité de la batterie: 700 mAh
Tension de la batterie: 3.7V
Tension d'entrée: 5V 
Autonomie: 8h
Temps de charge: 3h
Système de charge: USB Type-C
Température de fonctionnement: 0°C -35°C
Garantie internationale: 1 an

IN DE DOOS
2x Ray luidspreker  1x USB Type-C laadkabel  1x gebruikershandleiding

PRODUCTOVERZICHT
1. Luidspreker
2. LED-lampje voor bluetooth en oplaadstatus
3. USB-C-poort
4. Microfoon
5. Knop
6. Magnetisch oppervlak

EERSTE KEER KOPPELEN
Belangrijke opmerking: Deze twee luidsprekers zijn al aan elkaar gekoppeld. 
Zet ze gewoon AAN en verbind ze met uw mobiele apparaat via Bluetooth.
1. Schakel Bluetooth in op uw mobiele apparaat.
2. Houd de knop op elke luidspreker ingedrukt om ze AAN te zetten.
3. Selecteer LEXON RAY SPEAKER uit de Bluetooth-lijst op uw mobiele 

apparaat.
4. Muziek afspelen.

(A) Om de twee luidsprekers aan elkaar te bevestigen: Plaats de 
magnetische oppervlakken naar elkaar toe.
(B) Afspelen/pauze: Wanneer er muziek wordt afgespeeld, drukt u op de knop 
om de muziek af te spelen of te pauzeren.
(C) Opladen: Gebruik de meegeleverde USB Type-C laadkabel en een 
USB-voedingsadapter (niet meegeleverd) of een computer om je apparaat op 
te laden. 
Volledig opladen duurt 3 uur.

De twee luidsprekers loskoppelen: Wanneer beide RAY SPEAKER's zijn 
verbonden, drukt u tweemaal op de knop op 1 RAY SPEAKER om ze los te 
koppelen.

De twee luidsprekers opnieuw koppelen: Zet beide RAY SPEAKER's AAN 
en druk tweemaal op de knop van een van de 2 RAY SPEAKER's om ze met 
elkaar te verbinden. Ga naar de Bluetooth-instellingen op uw mobiele apparaat 
en selecteer LEXON RAY SPEAKER. 

Druk gewoon op de knop om een gesprek aan te nemen of te beëindigen.

LED-INFORMATIE
Opladen: Rood
Batterij bijna leeg: Rode LED knippert langzaam
Volledig opgeladen: Uit
Gereed voor koppelen / Stroom AAN: Blauwe LED knippert snel
Slechts één luidspreker verbonden: Blauwe LED knippert langzaam
Beide luidsprekers verbonden via TWS: Hoofdtoestel - Blauwe LED knippert 
langzaam / Tweede toestel - Continu blauw

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
• Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals kachels of 

radiatoren.
• Gebruik voor het apparaat alleen de spanning zoals aangegeven. 
• Stel het apparaat tijdens het opladen niet bloot aan water, omdat dit 

permanente schade kan veroorzaken aan de luidspreker of de stroombron.
• Houd uit de buurt van corrosieve vloeistoffen.
• Steek geen geleidende voorwerpen in de luidspreker of de oplaadpoort.
• Open het apparaat niet en probeer de interne onderdelen niet te demonteren 

of aan te passen.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES
Materiaal: Aluminium / ABS
Gewicht: 0,23 lbs / 105 g elk
Afmetingen: Ø1,85 x 2,24"/Ø4,7 x 5,7 cm 
Vermogen luidspreker: 2 x 3 W
Waterbestendigheid: IPX4
Bluetooth®-versie:  5,0 
Bluetooth® bereik: 10 m
Frequentiebereik: 2.402 - 2.480 GHz
Batterijvermogen: 700 mAh
Batterijspanning: 3,7 V
Ingangsspanning: 5 V 
Afspeeltijd: 8u
Oplaadtijd: 3u
Laadsysteem: USB Type-C
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0°C– 35°C
Internationale garantie: 1 jaar

CONTENUTO DELLA SCATOLA
2x Altoparlante Ray 1 cavo di ricarica USB-C 1x Manuale d’uso

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
1. Altoparlante
2. Luce LED per il Bluetooth e Stato di carica
3. Porta USB tipo C
4. Microfono
5. Pulsante
6. Superficie magnetica

PRIMO ACCOPPIAMENTO
Nota importante: Questi due altoparlanti sono già accoppiati. 
È sufficiente accenderli, quindi collegarli al dispositivo mobile tramite Bluetooth.
1. Abilitare il Bluetooth sul dispositivo mobile.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante di ciascun altoparlante per accenderlo.
3. Selezionare l’altoparlante LEXON RAY SPEAKER dall'elenco Bluetooth del 

dispositivo mobile.
4. Riproduzione di musica.

(A) Per collegare i due altoparlanti: Posizionare le superfici magnetiche l’una 
verso l’altra.
(B) Riproduzione/Pausa: Durante la riproduzione della musica, premere il 
pulsante per riprodurre o mettere in pausa la musica.
(C) Ricarica: Per caricare il dispositivo, utilizzare il cavo di ricarica USB-C in 
dotazione e un adattatore di alimentazione USB (non in dotazione) o un 
qualsiasi computer. 
Una carica completa richiede 3 ore.

Disaccoppiare i due altoparlanti: Quando entrambi altoparlanti RAY 
SPEAKER sono collegati, premete due volte il pulsante su 1 altoparlante RAY 
SPEAKER per scollegarli.

Accoppiare nuovamente i due altoparlanti: Accendere entrambi altoparlanti 
RAY SPEAKER e premete due volte il pulsante di uno dei due altoparlanti RAY 
SPEAKER per collegarli insieme. Accedere alle impostazioni Bluetooth del 
dispositivo mobile e selezionare LEXON RAY SPEAKER. 

Per rispondere o terminare una chiamata, è sufficiente premere il pulsante.

INFORMAZIONI LED
Ricarica: Rosso
Batteria scarica: Il LED rosso lampeggia lentamente
Ricarica completa: Spento
Pronto per l’accoppiamento / Accensione: Il LED blu lampeggia rapidamente
È collegato un solo altoparlante: Il LED rosso lampeggia veloce
Entrambi altoparlanti sono collegati tramite TWS: Unità principale - LED blu 
lampeggia lentamente / Seconda unità - Blu fisso

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore come stufe o 

termosifoni.
• Utilizzare solo la tensione indicata come corretta per il dispositivo. 
• Non esporre il dispositivo all’acqua durante la ricarica, per evitare di 

danneggiare in modo permanente l’altoparlante o la fonte di alimentazione.
• Tenere lontano da liquidi corrosivi.
• Non inserire oggetti conduttori nell’altoparlante o nella porta di ricarica.
• Non aprire il dispositivo e non tentare di smontare le parti interne o di 

modificarle in alcun modo.

SPECIFICHE DI PRODOTTO
Materiale: Alluminio / ABS
Peso: 0,23 lbs/ 105 g ciascuno
Dimensioni: Ø1,85 x 2,24”/Ø4,7 x 5,7 cm 
Potenza dell’altoparlante: 2x 3W
Resistenza all’acqua: IPX4
Versione Bluetooth:  5,0 
Campo Bluetooth®: 10 m
Campo di frequenza: 2,402 - 2,480 GHz
Capacità della batteria: 700 mAh
Voltaggio della batteria: 3,7V
Tensione di ingresso: 5V 
Tempo di riproduzione: 8 ore
Tempo di ricarica: 3 ore
Sistema di ricarica: USB Tipo C
Temperatura di funzionamento: 0°C – 35°C
Garanzia internazionale: 1 anno

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
Dos altavoces Ray Speaker Un cable de carga USB de tipo C
Unas instrucciones de uso

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
1. Altavoz
2. Indicador LED de estado del Bluetooth y de carga
3. Puerto USB de tipo C
4. Micrófono
5. Botón
6. Superficie magnética

PRIMER EMPAREJAMIENTO
Nota importante: Estos dos altavoces ya están emparejados. 
Solo tiene que encenderlos y conectarlos a su dispositivo móvil a través de 
Bluetooth.
1. Active Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón de cada uno de los altavoces para encenderlos.
3. Seleccione «LEXON RAY SPEAKER» en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth de 

su dispositivo móvil.
4. Reproduzca música.

(A) Acoplamiento de ambos altavoces entre sí: para acoplarlos, junte las 
superficies magnéticas de los dos altavoces.
(B) Reproducción/pausa: cuando se esté reproduciendo música, pulse el 
botón para reproducir o pausar la música.
(C) Carga: para cargar el dispositivo, utilice el cable de carga USB de tipo C 
suministrado y un adaptador de corriente USB (no se suministra) o un ordenador. 
Para cargar por completo la batería se necesitarán 3 horas.

Cómo desemparejar los dos altavoces: si los dos altavoces RAY SPEAKER 
están conectados, pulse dos veces el botón de un RAY SPEAKER para 
desconectarlos.

Cómo volver a emparejar los dos altavoces: encienda los dos altavoces 
RAY SPEAKER y pulse dos veces el botón de uno de ellos para conectarlos. 
Entre en la configuración de Bluetooth de su dispositivo móvil y seleccione 
«LEXON RAY SPEAKER». 

Para responder o finalizar una llamada, simplemente pulse el botón.

INFORMACIÓN DE LOS LED
Carga: rojo.
Batería baja: LED rojo que parpadea lentamente.
Carga completa: apagado.
Listo para el emparejamiento o encendido: LED azul que parpadea 
rápidamente.
Solo un altavoz conectado: LED azul que parpadea lentamente.
Ambos altavoces conectados a través de TWS: LED azul que parpadea 
lentamente en la unidad principal; LED azul fijo en la unidad secundaria.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor, como calefactores o 

radiadores.
• Utilice exclusivamente el voltaje indicado para el dispositivo. 
• No exponga el dispositivo al agua durante la carga, ya que podrían dañarse 

de manera permanente el altavoz o la fuente de alimentación.
• Mantenga el producto alejado de los líquidos corrosivos.
• No introduzca ningún objeto conductor en el altavoz o en el puerto de carga.
• No abra el dispositivo ni intente desmontar sus componentes internos o 

modificarlos en modo alguno.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Material: aluminio/ABS
Peso: 105 g (0,23 lb) cada uno
Dimensiones: Ø 4,7 x 5,7 cm (Ø 1,85 x 2,24 in) 
Potencia del altavoz: 2 x 3 W
Resistencia al agua: IPX4
Versión de Bluetooth®: 5,0 
Rango de alcance de Bluetooth: 10 m
Rango de frecuencia: 2,402-2,480 GHz
Capacidad de la batería: 700 mAh
Tensión de las pilas: 3,7 V
Tensión de entrada: 5 V 
Autonomía: 8 horas de reproducción
Duración de carga: 3 horas
Sistema de carga: USB de tipo C
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0-35 °C
Garantía internacional: 1 año

INCLUÍDO NA CAIXA
2 x coluna Ray 1 x cabo de carregamento USB-C 1 x Manual do Utilizador

RESUMO DO PRODUTO
1. Coluna de som
2. Indicador LED do estado de Bluetooth e de carregamento
3. Porta USB-C
4. Microfone
5. Botão
6. Superfície magnética

EMPARELHAMENTO INICIAL
Nota importante: estas duas colunas já estão emparelhadas entre si. 
Basta LIGÁ-LAS e, em seguida, emparelhá-las com o seu dispositivo móvel 
através de Bluetooth.
1. Ative o Bluetooth no seu dispositivo móvel.
2. Mantenha pressionado o botão em cada coluna para as LIGAR.
3. Selecione "LEXON RAY SPEAKER" na lista de dispositivos Bluetooth no seu 

dispositivo móvel.
4. Reproduza a música.

(A) Para juntar entre si as duas colunas: posicione as superfícies magnéticas 
viradas uma para a outra.
(B) Reproduzir/colocar em pausa: quando a música estiver a ser reproduzida, 
pressione o botão para reproduzir ou colocar em pausa a música.
(C) Carregamento: utilize o cabo de carregamento USB-C fornecido e um 
transformador de alimentação USB (não fornecido), ou qualquer computador, 
para carregar o dispositivo. 
São necessárias 3 horas para um carregamento completo.

Desemparelhar as duas colunas: com ambas as COLUNAS RAY ligadas, 
pressione duas vezes o botão numa COLUNA RAY para as desemparelhar.

Emparelhar novamente as duas colunas: LIGUE ambas as COLUNAS RAY 
e pressione duas vezes o botão numa das 2 COLUNAS RAY para as 
emparelhar. Aceda às definições de Bluetooth no seu dispositivo móvel e 
selecione "LEXON RAY SPEAKER". 

Para atender ou terminar uma chamada, basta pressionar o botão.

INDICADOR LED
Carregamento: vermelho
Bateria fraca: LED vermelho a piscar lentamente
Totalmente carregada: apagado
Pronta a emparelhar/alimentação LIGADA: LED azul a piscar rapidamente
Apenas uma coluna ligada: LED azul a piscar lentamente
Ambas as colunas ligadas via TWS: unidade principal - LED azul a piscar 
lentamente/unidade secundária - LED azul aceso, fixo

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
• Não coloque o dispositivo próximo de fontes de calor, como aquecedores ou 

radiadores.
• Utilize apenas a tensão especificada como sendo a correta para o dispositivo. 
• Não exponha o dispositivo a água durante o carregamento, pois isto pode 

danificar permanentemente a coluna ou a fonte de alimentação.
• Mantenha afastado de líquidos corrosivos.
• Não introduza nenhum objeto condutor na coluna nem na porta de 

carregamento.
• Não abra o dispositivo nem tente desmontar ou modificar de alguma forma os 

componentes internos.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO
Material: alumínio/ABS
Peso: 0,23 libras/105 g cada
Dimensões: Ø 1,85 x 2,24 pol./Ø 4,7 x 5,7 cm 
Potência da coluna: 2 x 3 W
Resistência à água: IPX4
Versão Bluetooth®: 5.0 
Alcance do Bluetooth®: 10 m
Banda de frequências: 2,402 – 2,480 GHz
Capacidade da bateria: 700 mAh
Tensão da bateria: 3,7 V
Tensão de entrada: 5 V 
Tempo de reprodução: 8 h
Tempo de carregamento: 3 h
Sistema de carregamento: USB-C
Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C - 35 °C
Garantia internacional: 1 ano

КОМПЛЕКТАЦИЯ
2 x колонки Ray Speaker     1 х зарядный кабель USB-C  
1 х Руководство пользователя

КРАТКИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ О ПРОДУКТЕ
1. Колонка
2. Светодиод для Bluetooth и состояния зарядки
3. Порт USB-C
4. Микрофон
5. Кнопка
6. Магнитная поверхность

ПЕРВОЕ СОПРЯЖЕНИЕ
Важное примечание: Эти две колонки уже сопряжены. 
Просто включите их, а затем подключите к мобильному устройству через 
Bluetooth.
1. Включите Bluetooth на мобильном устройстве.
2. Для включения колонок нажмите и удерживайте кнопку на каждой колонке.
3. На своем мобильном устройстве из списка Bluetooth выберите LEXON RAY 

SPEAKER.
4. Воспроизводите музыку.

(A) Для соединения двух колонок вместе: Соедините магнитные поверхности 
вместе.
(В) Воспроизведение/Пауза: Во время воспроизведения музыки нажмите 
кнопку, чтобы воспроизвести или приостановить воспроизведение музыки.
(C) Зарядка: Для зарядки устройства используйте входящий в комплект 
зарядный кабель USB-C и адаптер питания USB (не входит в комплект поставки) 
или любой компьютер. 
Полная зарядка занимает 3 часа.

Разорвать соединение между двумя колонками: Когда подключены обе 
колонки RAY SPEAKER, дважды нажмите кнопку на колонке RAY SPEAKER 1, 
чтобы разорвать соединение между ними.

Снова установить соединение между двумя колонками: Включите обе колонки 
RAY SPEAKER и дважды нажмите кнопку на одной из 2 колонок RAY SPEAKER, 
чтобы установить между ними соединение. Зайдите в настройки Bluetooth на своем 
мобильном устройстве и выберите LEXON RAY SPEAKER. 

Чтобы ответить или завершить вызов, просто нажмите кнопку.

СВЕТОДИОДНАЯ ИНДИКАЦИЯ
Зарядка: Красный индикатор
Низкий заряд батареи: Красный светодиод медленно мигает
Полностью заряжено: Выключено
Готов к сопряжению / Включение питания: Синий индикатор часто мигает 
синим
Подсоединена только одна колонка: Синий светодиод медленно мигает
Обе колонки подключены через TWS: Основное устройство — синий 
светодиод медленно мигает / Второе устройство — постоянно горит синим

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
• Не размещайте устройство рядом с источниками тепла, такими как 

обогреватели или радиаторы.
• Используйте только правильное напряжение, указанное для устройства.
• Не подвергайте устройство воздействию воды во время зарядки, так как это 

может привести к необратимым повреждениям колонки или источника питания.
• Храните вдали от агрессивных жидкостей.
• Не помещайте в колонку или в разъем питания электропроводящие устройства.
• Не открывайте устройство и не пытайтесь разобрать его внутренние части или 

вносить в них какие-либо изменения.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Материал: Алюминий / АБС-пластик
Вес: 0,23 фунта / 105 г каждая
Размеры: Ø 1,85 x 2,24" / Ø 4,7 x 5,7 см 
Мощность колонки: 2 х 3 Вт
Водонепроницаемость: IPX4
Версия Bluetooth: 5,0 
Диапазон действия Bluetooth: 10 м
Диапазон частот: 2402 – 2480 ГГц
Емкость батареи: 700 мА/ч
Напряжение батареи: 3,7 В
Входное напряжение: 5 В 
Время воспроизведения: 8 ч.
Время зарядки: 3 часа
Система зарядки: USB Type-C
Рабочая температура: 0°C – 35°C
Международная гарантия: 1 год

OPAKOWANIE ZAWIERA
2 głośniki Ray   1 kabel USB-C do ładowania  1 instrukcja użytkownika

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
1. Głośnik
2. Dioda LED sygnalizująca stan Bluetooth i naładowania
3. Port USB-C
4. Mikrofon
5. Przycisk
6. Powierzchnia magnetyczna

PIERWSZE PAROWANIE
Ważna uwaga: Te dwa głośniki są już razem sparowane. 
Wystarczy je włączyć, a następnie podłączyć do urządzenia mobilnego za 
pomocą Bluetooth.
1. Włączyć Bluetooth w swoim urządzeniu mobilnym.
2. Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk na każdym głośniku, aby go włączyć.
3. Wybrać głośnik LEXON RAY SPEAKER z listy Bluetooth na swoim 

urządzeniu mobilnym.
4. Odtwarzanie muzyki.

(A) W celu połączenia ze sobą obu głośników: Przystawić powierzchnie 
magnetyczne do siebie.
(B) Odtwarzanie/Pauza: Podczas odtwarzania muzyki wystarczy nacisnąć 
przycisk, aby ją odtwarzać lub wstrzymać.
(C) Ładowanie: Do ładowania urządzenia należy używać dostarczonego kabla 
USB-C podłączonego do zasilacza USB (do kupienia osobno) lub dowolnego 
komputera. 
Pełne naładowanie zabiera 3 godziny.

Anulowanie sparowania obu głośników: Gdy oba głośniki RAY SPEAKER są 
połączone, nacisnąć dwukrotnie przycisk na jednym z nich, aby je rozłączyć.

Ponowne parowanie dwóch głośników: Włączyć oba głośniki RAY 
SPEAKER i nacisnąć dwukrotnie przycisk na jednym z nich, aby je razem 
połączyć. Przejść do ustawień Bluetooth na swoim urządzeniu mobilnym i 
wybrać głośnik LEXON RAY SPEAKER. 

W celu odebrania lub zakończenia połączenia, wystarczy nacisnąć przycisk.

DIODY LED — INFORMACJE
Ładowanie: Czerwona
Niski stan baterii: Czerwona dioda LED miga powoli
W pełni naładowana: Wył.
Gotowe do sparowania / Zasilanie włączone: Niebieska dioda LED miga szybko
Podłączony tylko jeden głośnik: Niebieska dioda LED miga powoli
Oba głośniki podłączone za pomocą TWS: Główny głośnik - Niebieska dioda 
LED miga powoli / Drugi głośnik - jednostajne niebieskie światło

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Nie umieszczać urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak grzejniki lub 

kaloryfery.
• Używać wyłącznie napięcia określonego jako właściwe dla tego urządzenia. 
• Nie wystawiać urządzenia na działanie wody podczas ładowania, gdyż może 

to spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie głośnika lub źródła zasilania.
• Trzymać z dala od płynów żrących.
• Nie wkładać żadnych przedmiotów przewodzących prąd do głośnika ani do 

portu ładowania.
• Nie otwierać urządzenia, nie próbować demontować części wewnętrznych ani 

w żaden inny sposób ich modyfikować.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Materiał: Aluminium / ABS
Masa: 105 g każdy
Wymiary: Ø4,7 x 5,7 cm 
Moc głośnika: 2 x 3 W
Wodoodporność: IPX4
Wersja Bluetooth: 5,0 
Zasięg Bluetooth: 10 m
Pasmo częstotliwości: 2,402 – 2,48 GHz
Moc baterii: 700 mAh
Napięcie baterii: 3,7V
Napięcie wejściowe: 5V 
Czas odtwarzania: 8 godzin
Czas ładowania: 3 godziny
Układ ładowania: USB typu C
Temperatura robocza: 0°C– 35°C
Gwarancja międzynarodowa: 1 rok

KUTUNUN İÇİNDEKİLER
2x Ray Hoparlör  1 adet USB-C şarj kablosu 1 adet Kullanım kılavuzu

ÜRÜN TANITIMI
1. Hoparlör
2. Bluetooth ve Şarj durumu için LED ışık
3. USB-C bağlantı noktası
4. Mikrofon
5. Düğme
6. Manyetik yüzey

İLK EŞLEŞTİRME
Önemli Not: Bu iki hoparlör zaten eşleştirilmiştir. 
AÇIK konuma getirin, ardından Bluetooth aracılığıyla mobil cihazınıza 
bağlayın.
1. Mobil cihazınızda Bluetooth'u etkinleştirin.
2. Her bir hoparlörü AÇIK konuma getirmek için üzerindeki düğmeye 

basılı tutun.
3. Mobil cihazınızdaki Bluetooth listesinden LEXON RAY SPEAKER 

öğesini seçin.
4. Müzik çalın.

(A) İki hoparlörü birbirine bağlamak için: Manyetik yüzeyleri birbirine 
doğru konumlandırın.
(B) Play/Pause (Oynat/Duraklat): Müzik çalarken, müziği çalmak veya 
duraklatmak için düğmeye basın.
(C) Şarj: Cihazınızı şarj etmek için birlikte verilen USB-C şarj kablosunu 
ve bir USB güç adaptörünü (birlikte verilmez) veya herhangi bir bilgisayarı 
kullanın. 
Tam şarj yaklaşık 3 saat sürer.

İki hoparlörün eşleşmesini kaldırın: Her iki RAY SPEAKER bağlıyken, 
bağlantılarını kesmek için 1 RAY SPEAKER üzerindeki düğmeye iki kez 
basın.

İki hoparlörü tekrar eşleştirin: Her iki RAY SPEAKER'i AÇIK konuma 
getirin ve birbirine bağlamak için 2 RAY SPEAKER'den birinin düğmesine 
iki kez basın. Mobil cihazınızdaki Bluetooth ayarlarına gidin ve LEXON 
RAY SPEAKER'i seçin. 

Bir çağrıyı yanıtlamak veya sonlandırmak için düğmeye basın.

LED BİLGİLERİ
Şarj: Kırmızı
Düşük pil: Kırmızı LED yavaş yanıp söner
Tam şarj: Kapalı
Eşleştirmeye hazır / Güç AÇIK: Mavi LED hızla yanıp söner
Sadece bir hoparlör bağlı: Mavi LED yavaş yanıp söner
Her iki hoparlör de TWS üzerinden bağlandı: Ana ünite - Mavi LED 
yavaş yanıp söner / İkinci ünite - Sabit mavidir

GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ
• Cihazı ısıtıcı veya radyatör gibi ısı kaynaklarının yakınına yerleştirmeyin.
• Sadece cihaz için doğru olarak belirtilen voltajı kullanın. 
• Cihaz şarj olurken suya maruz bırakmayın; aksi takdirde hoparlöre veya 

güç kaynağına kalıcı hasar verebilir.
• Aşındırıcı sıvılardan uzak tutun.
• Hoparlöre veya şarj bağlantı noktasına iletken herhangi bir cisim 

yerleştirmeyin.
• Cihazı açmayın veya iç parçalarını sökmeye ya da herhangi bir şekilde 

değiştirmeye çalışmayın.

ÜRÜN TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLERİ
Malzeme: Alüminyum/ABS
Ağırlık: Her biri 0,23 lb / 105 g
Ebatlar: Ø1,85 x 2,24"/Ø4,7 x 5,7 cm 
Hoparlör gücü: 2x 3W
Suya dayanıklılık: IPX4
Bluetooth® versiyonu: 5,0 
Bluetooth aralığı: 10 m
Frekans aralığı: 2,402 - 2,480 GHz
Pil kapasitesi: 700 mAh
Pil voltajı: 3.7V
Giriş voltajı: 5V 
Oyun süresi: 8 sa
Şarj süresi: 3 saat
Şarj sistemi: C Tipi USB
Çalışma sıcaklığı: 0°C – 35°C
Uluslararası garanti: 1 yıl

อปุกรณท์ี�มใีนกล่อง
Ray Speaker จาํนวน 2 ตวั  สายชารจ์ USB-C จาํนวน 1 เสน้ คูม่อืผูใ้ชง้าน 1 เล่ม

ภาพรวมผลติภณัฑ ์
1. ลาํโพง
2. ไฟ LED สาํหรบัสถานะบลทูธูและการชารจ์
3. พอรต์ USB-C
4. ไมโครโฟน
5. ปุ่ ม
6. พื �นผวิแม่เหล็ก

การจบัคูค่ร ั�งแรก
หมายเหตสุาํคญั: ลาํโพงสองตวันี�จบัคูก่นัแลว้ 
เพยีงเปิดใชง้าน แลว้เช ื�อมตอ่กบัอปุกรณม์อืถอืของคณุผ่านบลทูธู
1. เปิดใชง้านบลทูธูบนอปุกรณม์อืถอืของคณุ
2. กดคา้งที�ปุ่ มบนลาํโพงแตล่ะตวัเพื�อเปิด
3. เลอืก LEXON RAY SPEAKER จากรายการบลทูธูบนอปุกรณม์อืถอืของคณุ
4. เลน่เพลง

(ก) หากตอ้งการตอ่ลําโพงสองตวัเขา้ดว้ยกนั: จดัตาํแหน่งพื �นผวิแม่เหล็กเขา้หากนั
(ข) เล่น/หยุดช ั�วคราว: เมื�อเพลงกาํลงัเลน่ ใหก้ดปุ่ มเพื�อเลน่หรอืหยดุเพลงช ั�วคราว
(ค) การชารจ์: ใชส้ายชารจ์ USB-C ที�ใหม้าและอะแดปเตอรจ์า่ยไฟ USB 
(ไม่ไดใ้หม้าดว้ย) หรอืคอมพวิเตอรเ์คร ื�องใด ๆ เพื�อชารจ์อปุกรณข์องคณุ 
การชารจ์จนเต็มใชเ้วลา 3 ช ั�วโมง

ยกเลกิการจบัคูล่ําโพงสองตวั: เมื�อเช ื�อมตอ่ RAY SPEAKER ทั�งสองตวัแลว้ ใหก้ดปุ่ ม
บน 1 RAY SPEAKER สองคร ั�งเพื�อยกเลกิการเชื�อมตอ่

จบัคูล่ําโพงท ั�งสองตวัอกีคร ั�ง: เปิด RAY SPEAKER ทั�งสองตวั แลว้กดปุ่ มบน RAY 
SPEAKER บนตวัใดตวัหนึ�งจาก 2 ตวัจาํนวนสองคร ั�งเพื�อเช ื�อมตอ่เขา้ดว้ยกนั ไปที�การตั�งคา่
บลทูธูบนอปุกรณม์อืถอืของคณุ แลว้เลอืก LEXON RAY SPEAKER 

หากตอ้งการรบัสายหรอืสิ �นสุดการโทร เพยีงกดปุ่ ม

ขอ้มูลไฟ LED
การชารจ์: สแีดง
แบตเตอรี�ตํ�า: ไฟ LED สแีดงกะพรบิชา้ ๆ
ชารจ์เตม็แลว้: ปิด
พรอ้มจบัคู/่เปิดเคร ื�อง: ไฟ LED สฟ้ีากะพรบิอยา่งรวดเรว็
เชื�อมตอ่ลําโพงตวัเดยีวเท่านั�น: ไฟ LED สนํี�าเงนิกะพรบิอยา่งชา้ ๆ
ลําโพงท ั�งสองตวัเชื�อมตอ่ผ่าน TWS: ตวัเคร ื�องหลกั - ไฟ LED สนํี�าเงนิกะพรบิชา้ ๆ / 
ตวัเคร ื�องที�สอง - สนํี�าเงนิตดินิ�ง

ขอ้ควรระวงัดา้นความปลอดภยั:
• อยา่วางอปุกรณไ์วใ้กลแ้หลง่ความรอ้น เชน่ เคร ื�องทําความรอ้นหรอืเคร ื�องนําความรอ้น
• ใชเ้ฉพาะแรงดนัไฟฟ้าที�ระบใุหถ้กูตอ้งกบัอปุกรณเ์ทา่นั�น 
• อยา่นําอปุกรณไ์ปสมัผสักบันํ�าในขณะชารจ์ไฟ เนื�องจากจะทาํใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายกบัตวั

ลาํโพงหรอืแหลง่จา่ยไฟอยา่งถาวร
• เก็บใหห้า่งจากของเหลวที�มฤีทธิ �กดักรอ่น
• อยา่เสยีบวตัถแุปลกปลอมใด ๆ เขา้ไปในลาํโพง หรอืพอรต์สาํหรบัชารจ์
• อยา่เปิดอปุกรณห์รอืพยายามถอดชิ �นสว่นภายในหรอืดดัแปลงไม่วา่ดว้ยวธิใีดก็ตาม

ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะผลติภณัฑ ์
วสัด:ุ อะลมูเินียม / ABS
นํ�าหนกั: ตวัละ 0.23 ปอนด ์/ 105 ก.
ขนาด: Ø1.85 x 2.24 นิ�ว/Ø4.7 x 5.7 ซม. 
กาํลงัไฟของลําโพง: 2x 3W
การกนันํ�า: IPX4
เวอรช์นั Bluetooth®: 5.0 
ระยะจบัสญัญาณบลูทูธ: 10 เมตร
ชว่งความถี�: 2.402 – 2.480 GHz
ความจแุบตเตอรี�: 700 mAh
แรงดนัไฟฟ้าของแบตเตอรี�: 3.7V
แรงดนัไฟฟ้าอนิพุต: 5V 
เวลาเล่น: 8 ชม.
เวลาในการชารจ์ไฟ: 3 ช ั�วโมง
ระบบการชารจ์ไฟ: USB Type-C
อณุหภูมขิณะใชง้าน: 0°C – 35°C
การรบัประกนัระหวา่งประเทศ: 1 ปี

同梱内容
2x Rayスピーカー   1x USB-C充電ケーブル  1x ユーザーマニュアル

製品概要
1.スピーカー
2.LEDランプ（Bluetooth＆充電ステータス用）
3.USB-Cポート
4.マイク
5.ボタン
6.磁気表面

初回ペアリング
ご注意ください：このスピーカー2台はすでにペアリング済みです。 
電源を入れてからBluetooth経由でご利用のモバイル機器に接続するだけです。
1.ご利用のモバイル機器のBluetoothをオンにします。
2.各スピーカーのボタンを長押しして電源をオンにします。
3.ご利用のモバイル機器のBluetoothリストからLEXON RAY SPEAKERを選
択します。
4.音楽を再生します。

(A) 2台のスピーカーをつなげるには：互いの磁気表面を向かい合わせます。
(B) 再生／一時停止：音楽再生中、ボタンを押すと音楽を再生または一時停
止します。
(C) 充電：付属のUSB-C充電ケーブルとUSB電源アダプタ（非同梱）、または任
意のコンピュータを使用して機器を充電します。 
フル充電の所要時間はおよそ3時間です。

2台のスピーカーのペアリング解除：2台のRAYスピーカーが接続されている場
合、どちらか一つのRAYスピーカーのボタンを2回押すと接続が切断されます。

2台のスピーカーの再ペアリング：2台のRAYスピーカーの電源をオンにし、ど
ちらか一つのRAYスピーカーのボタンを2回押すと接続されます。ご利用のモ
バイル機器のBluetooth設定を開き、LEXON RAY SPEAKERを選択します。 

ボタンを押すだけで通話に応答したり通話を終了することができます。

LED情報
充電中：赤
低バッテリー残量：赤のLEDがゆっくり点滅
充電完了：オフ
ペアリング可能／電源オン：青いLEDが素早く点滅
1台のスピーカーのみ接続済：青いLEDがゆっくり点滅
両方のスピーカーがTWS経由で接続済：メインユニット - 青いLEDがゆっくり
点滅／サブユニット - 青く点灯

安全上の注意
• 機器をヒーターやラジエータなどの熱源に近づけないでください。
• 機器に適した指定された電圧のみ使用してください。 
• スピーカーや電源に復旧できない損害を与える可能性があるため、充電中
は機器を水にさらさないでください。
• 腐食性の液体に近づけないでください。
• スピーカーや充電ポート内に導電性物体を挿入しないでください。
• 機器を開けたり内部の部品を分解したり、改造しないでください。

製品仕様
素材：アルミニウム/ABS
重量：0.23 lbs / 105 g（各）
寸法： Ø1.85 x 2.24"/Ø4.7 x 5.7 cm 
スピーカー電力：2x 3W
耐水性：IPX4
Bluetooth®バージョン： 5.0 
Bluetooth範囲：10m
周波数域： 2.402 ‒ 2.480 GHz
バッテリー容量：700 mAh
バッテリー電圧：3.7V
入力電圧：5V 
再生時間：8時間
充電時間：3時間
充電システム：USB Type-C
作動温度：0°C～35°C
国際保証：1年

포장 박스 내용물
Ray Speaker 2개   USB-C 충전 케이블 1개   사용 설명서 1부

제품 개요
1. 스피커
2. Bluetooth 및 충전 상태를 나타내는 LED 표시등
3. USB-C 포트
4. 마이크
5. 버튼
6. 자석 표면

첫 페어링
중요 사항: 두 개의 스피커는 이미 서로 페어링되어 있습니다. 
두 스피커를 켠 다음, Bluetooth를 통해 모바일 기기에 연결하면 됩니다.
1. 모바일 기기에서 Bluetooth를 활성화합니다.
2. 각 스피커에서 버튼을 길게 눌러 스피커를 켭니다.
3. 모바일 기기의 Bluetooth 목록에서 LEXON RAY SPEAKER를 

선택합니다.
4. 음악을 재생합니다.

(A) 두 스피커를 서로 부착하려면: 자석 표면이 서로 맞대어지도록 
배치합니다.
(B) 재생/일시 정지: 음악 재생 시 버튼을 누르면 음악이 재생되거나 일시 
정지됩니다.
(C) 충전: 제공된 USB-C 충전 케이블 및 USB 전원 어댑터(제공되지 않음) 
또는 컴퓨터를 사용하여 장치를 충전합니다. 
완충하는 데 3시간이 걸립니다.

두 스피커의 페어링 해제하기: 두 RAY SPEAKER가 연결되어 있을 때, RAY 
SPEAKER 하나의 버튼을 두 번 누르면 연결이 분리됩니다.

두 스피커를 다시 페어링하기: 두 RAY SPEAKER를 모두 켜고 둘 중 
하나의 RAY SPEAKER에서 버튼을 두 번 누르면 서로 연결됩니다. 모바일 
기기의 Bluetooth 설정으로 들어가서 LEXON RAY SPEAKER를 선택합니다. 

통화에 응답하거나 종료하려면 간단히 버튼을 누르십시오.

LED 정보
충전: 적색
배터리 저하: 적색 LED가 느리게 깜박임
충전 완료: 꺼짐
페어링 준비/전원 켜짐: 청색 LED가 빠르게 깜박임
한 스피커만 연결됨: 청색 LED가 느리게 깜박임
TWS를 통해 두 스피커가 연결됨: 본체 - 청색 LED가 느리게 깜박임 / 두 
번째 유닛 - 청색으로 켜짐

안전 예방조치
• 히터 또는 라디에이터 등의 열원 근처에 장치를 놓지 마십시오.
• 장치에 맞는 지정된 전압만 사용하십시오. 
• 스피커 또는 전원에 영구적 손상이 발생할 수 있으니, 충전하는 동안 

장치를 물에 노출시키지 마십시오.
• 부식성 액체에서 멀리 두십시오.
• 스피커 또는 충전 포트에 전도성 물질이 유입되지 않도록 하십시오.
• 장치를 열거나 내부 부품을 분해하려고 하지 말고, 절대로 장치를 

개조하지 마십시오.

제품 사양
재질: 알루미늄 / ABS
중량: 각각 0.23 lbs / 105 g
규격: Ø1.85 x 2.24"/Ø4.7 x 5.7 cm 
스피커 출력: 2x 3W
방수: IPX4
Bluetooth® 버전: 5.0 
블루투스 범위: 10 m
주파수 범위: 2.402 – 2.480 GHz
배터리 용량: 700 mAh
배터리 전압: 3.7V
입력 전압: 5V 
재생 시간: 8시간
충전 시간: 3시간
충전 시스템: USB 타입-C
작동 온도: 0°C ~ 35°C
국제 보증 기간: 1년

في الصندوق
عدد 2 سماعة Ray  عدد 1 كبل شحن USB-C   عدد 1 دلیل مستخدم

نظرة عامة للمنتج
1. السماعة

2. ضوء LED لحالة Bluetooth والشحن
USB-C 3. منفذ

4. میكروفون
5. زر

6. السطح المغناطیسي

الإقران الأول
ملاحظة ھامة: ھاتان السماعتان تم بالفعل إقرانھا معاً. 

.Bluetooth ما علیك سوى تشغیلھما، ثم توصیلھما بجھازك الجوال عبر
1. قم بتمكین Bluetooth على جھازك الجوال.

2. اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر في كل سماعة لتشغیلھما.
3. حدد LEXON RAY SPEAKER من قائمة Bluetooth على جھازك الجوال.

ل الموسیقى 4. شغِّ

(أ) لتوصیل السماعتین معاً: ضع الأسطح المغناطیسیة تجاه كل منھما الآخر.
(ب) تشغیل/إیقاف مؤقت: عند تشغیل الموسیقى، اضغط على الزر لتشغیل الموسیقى أو 

إیقافھا مؤقتاً.
(ج) الشحن: استخدم كبل شحن USB-C المرفق ومحول طاقة USB (غیر مرفق) أو أي 

كمبیوتر لشحن جھازك. 
یستغرق الشحن الكامل 3 ساعات.

قم بإلغاء إقران السماعتین: عندما یكون كلتا السماعتین متصلتان، اضغط على الزر 
الموجود على إحدى سماعتي RAY مرتین لفصلھما.

أقرن السماعتین مرة أخرى: قم بتشغیل كلتا سماعتي RAY واضغط على الزر الموجود 
على إحدى سماعتي RAY مرتین لتوصیلھما معاً. انتقل إلى إعدادات Bluetooth على 

 .LEXON RAY SPEAKER جھازك الجوال وحدد

للرد على المكالمة أو إنھائھا، ما علیك إلا الضغط على الزر.

LED معلومات
جاري الشحن: أحمر

بطاریة منخفضة: ضوء LED أحمر یومض ببطء
مشحونة بالكامل: قید الإیقاف

جاھز للإقران / الطاقة قید التشغیل: ضوء LED أزرق یومض بسرعة
سماعة واحدة متصلة: ضوء LED أزرق یومض ببطء

كلتا السماعتین متصلتان عبر TWS: الوحدة الرئیسیة - ضوء LED أزرق یومض ببطء/ 
الوحدة الثانیة - أزرق ثابت

احتیاطات السلامة
• لا تضع الجھاز بالقرب من مصادر الحرارة مثل السخانات أو المشعاعات.

• استخدم فقط الفولتیة الموصوفة بكونھا الصحیحة للجھاز. 
• لا تعرض الجھاز للماء أثناء الشحن، لأن ذلك قد یتلف السماعة أو مصدر الطاقة نھائیاً.

• أبعده عن السوائل المسببة للتآكل.
• لا تدخل أي أشیاء موصلة في السماعة أو منفذ الشحن.

• لا تفتح الجھاز أو تحاول فك الأجزاء الداخلیة أو تعدیلھا بأي شكل من الأشكال.

مواصفات المنتج:
ABS / المادة: ألومینیوم

الوزن: 0.23 رطل / 105 جم
الأبعاد: x Ø1.85 2.24 بوصة/x Ø4.7 5.7 سم 

طاقة السماعة: 2 × 3 واط
IPX4 :مقاومة الماء

 5.0 :Bluetooth® إصدار
مدى ®Bluetooth: 10 م

مدى التردد: 2.402 – 2.480 جیجاھرتز
قدرة البطاریة: 700 ملي أمبیر

فولتیة البطاریة: 3.7 فولت
فولتیة الإدخال: 5 فولت 
وقت التشغیل: 8 ساعات

زمن الشحن: 3 س
C النوع USB :نظام الشحن

درجة حرارة التشغیل: 0°م – 35°م
الضمان الدولي: 1 عام

תכולת הקופסה
X 2 רמקולי x 1   Ray כבל טעינה x 1    USB-C מדריך למשתמש

סקירה כללית של המוצר
1. רמקול

2. נורת LED שמראה את מצב בלוטות' וטעינה 
C סוג USB 3. יציאת

4. מיקרופון
5. לחצן

6. משטח מגנטי

צימוד ראשון
הערה חשובה: שני הרמקולים הללו כבר מצומדים אחד לשני. 

כל מה שצריך לעשות הוא להפעיל אותם (למצב ON), ולאחר מכן לחבר אותם למכשיר 
הנייד באמצעות בלוטות'.

1. הפעל את ה- Bluetooth במכשיר הנייד שלך.
2. לחץ לחיצה ארוכה על הכפתור שעל כל רמקול, כדי להדליק את הרמקולים.

3. בחרLEXON RAY SPEAKER מרשימת הבלוטות' של המכשיר הנייד שלך.
4. נגן מוסיקה.

(א) לחיבור שני הרמקולים אחד לשני: יש להניח את המשטחים המגנטיים כשהם 
פונים זה לזה.

(ב) הפעלה/השהיה כשמנגנת מוסיקה, לחץ על הכפתור כדי להפעיל או להשהות את 
המוסיקה.

(ג)  טעינה: ניתן לטעון את המכשיר בעזרת כבל הטעינה USB-C המצורף ומתאם 
מתח USB (שאינו מצורף) או בעזרת כל מחשב. 

טעינה מלאה אורכת 3 שעות.

ביטול הצימוד של שני הרמקולים: כאשר שני רמקולי RAY SPEAKER מחוברים, 
לחץ פעמיים על הכפתור שעל גבי אחד מרמקולי RAY SPEAKER כדי לנתק אותם 

אחד מהשני.

 RAY SPEAKER צימוד חוזר של שני הרמקולים: יש להפעיל את שני רמקולי
וללחוץפעמיים על הכפתור שעל גבי אחד משני הרמקולים כדי לחבר ביניהם. עבור 

 .LEXON RAY SPEAKER להגדרות בלוטות' שבמכשיר הנייד שלך ובחר

כדי לענות לשיחה או לסיים ותהנ, יש ללחוץ על הכפתור.

LED מידע לגבי
טעינה: אדום

סוללה נמוכה: נורית LED אדומה מהבהבת לאט
טעון לגמרי: כבוי

מוכן לצימוד / מופעל: נורית LED כחולה מהבהבת במהירות
רק רמקול אחד מחובר: נורית LED כחולה מהבהבת לאט

שני הרמקולים מחוברים באמצעות TWS: היחידה העיקרית - נורית LED כחולה 
מהבהבת לאט / יחידה שנייה - אור כחול קבוע.

אמצעי בטיחות
• אין להניח את המכשיר בקרבת מקורות חום כמו תנור חימום או רדיאטור.

• יש להשתמש אך ורק במתח חשמלי המוגדר כנכון עבור המכשיר. 
• אין לחשוף את המוצר למים במהלך הטעינה, מכיוון שהדבר עלול לגרום לנזק בלתי 

הפיך לרמקול או למקור המתח.
• יש להרחיק מנוזלים קורוסיביים.

• אין להכניס חפצים מוליכים לתוך הרמקול או לתוך יציאת הטעינה.
• אין לפתוח את המכשיר או לנסות לפרק את החלקים הפנימיים שלו, או לשנות אותם 

בכל דרך שהיא.

מפרטי המוצר:
ABS / חומר: אלומיניום

משקל: 0.23 ליבראות / 105 ג' כל אחד
מידות: x Ø4.7/"2.24 x Ø1.85 5.7 ס"מ 

3W X 2 :עצמת הרמקול
IPX4 :עמידות במים

 5.0 :Bluetooth גרסת
טווח Bluetooth: 10 מ'

GHz 2.480 – 2.402 :טווח תדר
mAh 700 :קיבולת הסוללה

3.7V :מתח סוללה
 5V :מתח כניסה

זמן פעולה: 8 שעות
משך זמן הטעינה: 3 שעות

C סוג USB :מערכת טעינה
C°35 – C°0 :טמפרטורת פעולה

אחריות בינלאומית: שנה אחת

装箱物品
2个RAY SPEAKER音箱 1条USB-C型接口充电线 1本用户手册

产品概述
1.音箱
2.蓝牙&充电中状态LED指示灯
3.USB-C接口
4.麦克风
5.按钮
6.磁性表面

首次配对
重要提示：这两个音箱已经进行配对。 
只需开启，即可通过蓝牙将它们连接到移动设备。
1.启用移动设备的蓝牙。
2.按住每个音箱的按钮，以打开音箱。
3.从移动设备上的蓝牙列表中选择“LEXON RAY SPEAKER”。
4.播放音乐。

（A）将两个音箱连接在一起：使磁性表面相互靠近。
（B） 播放/暂停：当音乐播放时，按下按钮，即可播放或暂停音乐。
（C）充电：使用随附的USB-C型接口充电线和USB电源适配器
（不提供）或任何计算机为设备充电。 
充满电需要3个小时。

取消两个音箱的配对：两个RAY SPEAKER音箱已连接，按下1号
RAY SPEAKER音箱的按钮两次，以断开连接。

再次配对两个音箱：同时开启两个RAY SPEAKER音箱，然后按下
2号RAY SPEAKER音箱的按钮两次，以重新连接音箱。进入移动
设备的蓝牙设置，然后选择“LEXON RAY SPEAKER”。

如需接听或结束通话，只需按下按钮。

LED指示灯信息
正在充电：红色
电池电量低：红色LED缓慢闪烁
充满电：熄灭
就绪可配对/打开电源：蓝色LED快速闪烁
仅连接了一个音箱：蓝色LED缓慢闪烁
通过TWS连接音箱：主单元 - 蓝色LED缓慢闪烁 / 第二个单元 - 
蓝色常亮

安全注意事项
• 请勿将设备放置在加热器、散热器等热源附近。
• 仅使用设备指定的正确电源电压。 
• 充电期间，请勿让设备接触水；否则，可能会永久损坏音箱或

电源。
• 远离腐蚀性液体。
• 请勿将任何导电物体插入音箱或充电接口。
• 请勿打开设备或试图拆卸内部部件、或以任何方式对其进行修改。

产品规格
材质：铝/ABS
重量：每个音箱：0.23磅/105克
尺寸：Ø1.85 x 2.24英寸/Ø4.7 x 5.7厘米 
音箱功率：2x 3W
防水性能： IPX4
Bluetooth®（蓝牙）版本：  5.0 
蓝牙范围：10m
频率范围： 2.402 – 2.480 GHz
电池容量：700 mAh
电池电压：3.7V
输入电压：5V 
播放时间：8小时
充电时间：3小时
充电系统： USB Type-C
工作温度：0°C – 35°C
国际联保：1年

裝箱物品

2個Ray Speaker音箱   1條USB-C型充電線   1本用戶手冊

產品概覽

1.音箱

2.藍牙&充電中狀態LED指示燈

3.USB-C連接埠

4.麥克風

5.按鈕

6.磁性表面

首次配對

重要提示：這兩個音箱已經進行配對。 

只需開啟，即可透過藍牙將它們連接到移動設備。

1.啟用移動設備的藍牙。

2.按住每個音箱的按鈕，以打開音箱。

3.從移動設備上的藍牙清單中選擇「LEXON RAY SPEAKER」。

4.播放音樂。

（A）將兩個音箱連接在一起：使磁性表面相互靠近。

（B）播放/暫停：當音樂播放時，按下按鈕，即可播放或暫停音樂。

（C）充電：使用隨附的USB-C型充電線和USB電源適配器（不提供）或任

何電腦為設備充電。 

充滿電需要3個小時。

取消兩個音箱的配對：兩個RAY SPEAKER音箱已連接，按下1號RAY 

SPEAKER音箱的按鈕兩次，以斷開連接。

再次配對兩個音箱：同時開啟兩個RAY SPEAKER音箱，然後按下2號RAY 

SPEAKER音箱的按鈕兩次，以重新連接音箱。進入移動設備的藍牙設置，然

後選擇「LEXON RAY SPEAKER」。 

如需接聽或結束通話，只需按下按鈕。

LED指示燈資訊

充電：紅色

電池電量低：紅色LED緩慢閃爍

充滿電：熄滅

就緒可配對/打開電源：藍色LED快速閃爍

僅連接了一個音箱：藍色LED緩慢閃爍

透過TWS連接音箱：主單元 - 藍色LED緩慢閃爍 / 第二個單元 - 藍色常亮

安全注意事項

• 請勿將設備放置在加熱器、散熱器等熱源附近。
• 僅使用設備指定的正確電源電壓。 
• 充電期間，請勿讓設備接觸水；否則，可能會永久損壞音箱或電源。
• 遠離腐蝕性液體。
• 請勿將任何導電物體插入音箱或充電埠。
• 請勿打開設備或試圖拆卸內部部件、或以任何方式對其進行修改。

產品規格

材料：鋁/ABS

重量每個音箱：0.23磅/105克

尺寸：Ø1.85 x 2.24英寸/Ø4.7 x 5.7釐米 
音箱功率：2x 3W

防水性能： IPX4

藍牙版本：  5.0 

藍牙範圍：10米

頻率範圍： 2.402 – 2.480 GHz

電池容量：700 mAh

電池電壓：3.7V

輸入電壓：5V 

播放時間：8小時

充電時間：3小時

充電系統：USB Type-C

工作溫度： 0°C – 35 °C

國際保固：1年

EUROPEAN UNION
CE DIRECTIVE
This device in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. 
All essential radio test suites have been carried out. This restriction will be applied to all Member States of European 
Union.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. 
The device can be used in portable exposure conditions without restriction.

Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, LEXON declares that the product type LA132 is in compliance with Directives 2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU. The 
full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
 https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-rayspeaker.pdf 

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. 
Toutes les séries de tests radio essentielles ont été effectuées. Cette restriction sera appliquée à tous les États 
membres de l'Union européenne.
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matière d'exposition aux radiofréquences. 
L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portable sans restriction.

Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, LEXON déclare que le produit de type LA132 est en conformité avec les directives 2014/53/EU & 
2011/65/EU. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : 
 https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-rayspeaker.pdf

UK CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT 
The device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the UK Radio Equipment 
Regulations SI 2017:1206 (as amended).

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device can be used in portable 
exposure conditions without restriction.

Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, LEXON declares that the product LA132 is in compliance with the following Regulations: Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017, Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 and The Restriction of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electrical Equipment 2012. The Full test of the UK declaration of conformity 
is available at the following internet address: 
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce- rayspeaker.pdf 
 
Bluetooth
Transmitter power：-0.41dBm(for EU/UK only)
TX/RX Frequency Range: 2400-2480MHz

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION 
After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU in the national legal system, the following applies: 
electrical and electronic devices may not be dis-posed of with domestic waste. Consumers are obliged by law to 
return electrical and electronic device at the end of their service lives to the public collecting points set up for this 
purpose or point of sale. Details to this are defined by the national law of the respective country. This symbol on the 
product, the instruction manual or the package indicates that a product is subject to these regulations. By recycling, 
reusing the materials or other forms of utilizing old devices, you are making an important contribution to protecting our 
environment. 

USA - FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Notice:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void your 
authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance 
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.
RF exposure statements
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable 
exposure condition without restriction. 

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic 
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
This device may not cause interference.
This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 

RF exposure statement
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable 
exposure condition without restriction.

Cet appareil contient des émetteurs / récepteurs exemptés de licence conformes aux RSS (RSS) d'Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:
• Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences.
• Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement 
indésirable de l'appareil.

Déclaration d'exposition RF
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans 
des conditions d'exposition portable sans restriction.


